June 10-11, 2007: Widespread Large Hail in Western
Minnesota

Thunderstorms developed in the mid-afternoon on Sunday June 9th
across southwest and west central Minnesota, and would continue to re-
evolve into the early morning hours of the 10th. All in all these moved very
little. Large hail was the dominant threat from these thunderstorms, though
heavy rain and flooding were seen in some places due to the slow
movement of the thunderstorms. Over three and a half inches of rain fell in
northwest Lac Qui Parle County. The widespread hail at times was so
persistent that it covered the ground. Because of the time of year being
early in the maturation cycle of many crops, namely corn, significant
damage was experienced to farm fields in west central Minnesota during
this event.

Grand Ferks

PRELIMINARY LOCAL STORM REPORT...SUMMARY
NATIONAL WEATHER SERVICE TWIN CITIES/CHANHASSEN MN
355 PM CDT MON JUN 11 2007



-.TIME. ..
. .DATE. ..

0215 PM
06/10/2007

0310 PM
06/10/2007

0325 PM
06/10/2007

0325 PM
06/10/2007

0330 PM
06/10/2007

0400 PM
06/10/2007

0405 PM
06/10/2007

0410 PM
06/10/2007

0416 PM
06/10/2007

0430 PM
06/10/2007

0435 PM
06/10/2007

0440 PM
06/10/2007

0440 PM
06/10/2007

.. -EVENT... --.-CITY LOCATION. .. - - -LAT_LON. ..
... -MAG.... . -COUNTY LOCATION..ST.. ...SOURCE....
- -REMARKS. .

HAIL 5 SW CANBY 44 _66N 96.34W
E1.00 INCH YELLOW MEDICINE MN PUBLIC

HAIL COVERED DRIVEWAY .

44 69N 95.62W
MESONET

TSTM WND GST
M64.00 MPH

HANLEY FALLS
YELLOW MEDICINE MN

MEASURED BY MNDOT SENSOR ALONG HIGHWAY 23.

HAIL ST LEO 44 72N 96.05W
E1.00 INCH YELLOW MEDICINE MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
HAIL 12 W PROVIDENCE 44 82N 96.31W
EO0.88 INCH LAC QUI PARLE MN PUBLIC

HAILED FOR 10 MINUTES. GROUND NEARLY WHITE.

44 74N 95.41W
TRAINED SPOTTER

HAIL
EO.88

4 SW SACRED HEART
INCH RENVILLE MN
HAILED FOR SEVERAL MINUTES.

45_04N 95.66W
PUBLIC

HAIL
EO.88

7 NNE MONTEVIDEO
INCH CHIPPEWA MN
HAILED 5 TO 7 MINUTES. LEAVES STRIPPED.

44 79N 95.93W
FIRE DEPT/RESCUE

HAIL
E1.00

6 W CLARKFIELD
INCH YELLOW MEDICINE MN
ALONG HIGHWAY 67.

45_11N 96.17W
TRAINED SPOTTER

HAIL
EO.88

4 S LOUISBURG
INCH LAC QUI PARLE MN
DIME TO NICKEL SI1ZE HAIL COVERED THE GROUND.

45_01N 96.19W
AMATEUR RADIO

HAIL
E1.00

MAD I SON

INCH LAC QUI PARLE MN

WEST SIDE OF TOWN. HAIL STRIPPING BARK OFF TREES.

HAIL MAD1SON 45_01IN 96.19W
M1.00 INCH LAC QUI PARLE MN CO-OP OBSERVER
HAIL DASSEL 45_08N 94.31W
EO.75 INCH MEEKER MN  TRAINED SPOTTER

SMALL BRANCHES ALSO DOWN.

45_23N 95.26W
PUBLIC

HAIL
EO.88

4 NE KERKHOVEN
INCH SWIFT MN
HAILED 5 TO 10 MINUTES.

45_25N 95.29W
PUBLIC

TSTM WND DMG 4 NNE KERKHOVEN

SWIFT MN



0450 PM
06/10/2007

0450 PM
06/10/2007

0455 PM
06/10/2007

0455 PM
06/10/2007

0504 PM
06/10/2007

0505 PM
06/10/2007

0505 PM
06/10/2007

0509 PM
06/10/2007

0516 PM
06/10/2007

0520 PM
06/10/2007

0521 PM
06/10/2007

0525 PM
06/10/2007

0525 PM
06/10/2007

0530 PM
06/10/2007

0600 PM
06/10/2007

TREE AND OLD SHED DOWN.

HAIL

EO.75 INCH

TSTM WND DMG

4 NW COKATO
WRIGHT

4 NW COKATO
WRIGHT

TWO TREES DOWN. POWER OUT.

HAIL

E1.75 INCH

5 SE SUNBURG
KANDI1YOHI

MN

MN

MN

45_12N 94_25W
PUBLIC

45_12N 94 .25W
PUBLIC

45_30N 95.17W
PUBLIC

HAILED 10 MINUTES. GROUND WHITE. BRANCHES AND LEAVES

STRIPPED.

HAIL
EO0.88 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH

TSTM WND DMG

5 N MADISON
LAC QUI PARLE

SUNBURG
KANDI1YOHI

GROVE CITY
MEEKER

MN

MN

MN

45_09N 96.19W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_35N 95.24W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_.15N 94.68W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

FEW TREES DOWN. METAL POLE DOWN AGAINST HOUSE.

HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL

EO0.88 INCH

SMALL BRANCHES DOWNED. HAILED OFF AND ON

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH
TSTM WND GST
M65.00 MPH

GROVE CITY
MEEKER

6 W BELLINGHAM
LAC QUI PARLE

GROVE CITY
MEEKER

5 SE LOUISBURG
LAC QUI PARLE

3 SE BELGRADE
STEARNS

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

45_15N 94 .68W
AMATEUR RADIO

45.14N 96.41W
TRAINED SPOTTER

FOR 15 MINUTES.

45_15N 94.68W
AMATEUR RADIO

45_12N 96.10W
TRAINED SPOTTER

45_42N 94_96W
MESONET

MEASURED BY MNDOT SENSOR ALONG HIGHWAY 55.

HAIL

EO0.88 INCH

7 WNW BELL INGHAM

LAC QUI PARLE

HAIL BROKE CAR WINDOW.

HAIL

EO.75 INCH

FLASH FLOOD

SOUTHBOUND LANE OF COUNTY ROAD 7 COVERED

HAIL

E1.00 INCH

APPLETON
SWIFT

7 WNW BELLINGHAM

LAC QUI PARLE

2 NW GLENWOOD
POPE

MN

MN

MN

MN

45_17N 96.42W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_20N 96.02wW
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_17N 96.42W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

BY WATER.

45_.67N 95.41W
CO-OP OBSERVER



0601 PM
06/10/2007

0601 PM
06/10/2007

0602 PM
06/10/2007

0620 PM
06/10/2007

0620 PM
06/10/2007

0620 PM
06/10/2007

0630 PM
06/10/2007

0630 PM
06/10/2007

0630 PM
06/10/2007

0645 PM
06/10/2007

0645 PM
06/10/2007

0733 PM
06/10/2007

0735 PM
06/10/2007

0740 PM
06/10/2007

0745 PM
06/10/2007

0745 PM
06/10/2007

TSTM WND DMG

TREES AND POWER

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH

AT ST ANTHONY.

HAIL

EO.75 INCH

TSTM WND DMG

POWER LINES DOWN.

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
LEAVES STRIPPED.

HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
E1.00 INCH

TSTM WND DMG

TREES DOWN.

HAIL

EO0.88 INCH

HAIL

EO.75 INCH

TSTM WND DMG

TREE DOWN.

TSTM WND DMG

ALBANY
STEARNS

LINES DOWN.

1 N GLENWOOD
POPE

4 N ALBANY
STEARNS

HOLD INGFORD
STEARNS

HOLDINGFORD
STEARNS

5 SE LOUISBURG
LAC QUI PARLE

MILAN
CHIPPEWA

7 NW RICE
BENTON

ROYALTON
MORRISON

1 S WEST UNION
TODD

5 WNW SAUK CENTRE

STEARNS

PENNOCK
KANDI1YOHI

3 S ONAMIA
MILLE LACS

3 N ST LEO
YELLOW MEDICINE

6 W WILLMAR
KANDI1YOHI

3 SW WILLMAR
KANDI1YOHI

SHED LOST PART OF ROOF AND WALL.

45_63N 94.57W

MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
45_67N 95.38W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
45_69N 94.57W
MN  TRAINED SPOTTER
45_.73N 94.47W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
45_.73N 94.47W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
45_.12N 96.10W
MN  TRAINED SPOTTER
45_11N 95.91wW
MN  TRAINED SPOTTER
45.82N 94 .33W
MN PUBLIC
45_83N 94 .29W
MN  TRAINED SPOTTER
45_79N 95.08W
MN PUBLIC
45_77N 95.05W
MN PUBLIC
45_15N 95.18W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
46_03N 93.67W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
44 76N 96.05W
MN  TRAINED SPOTTER
45_12N 95.17W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT
45_09N 95.09W
MN LAW ENFORCEMENT

TIME ESTIMATED.



0810 PM
06/10/2007

0815 PM
06/10/2007

0835 PM
06/10/2007

0835 PM
06/10/2007

0852 PM
06/10/2007

0855 PM
06/10/2007

0917 PM
06/10/2007

0935 PM
06/10/2007

0948 PM
06/10/2007

1016 PM
06/10/2007

1022 PM
06/10/2007

1024 PM
06/10/2007

1026 PM
06/10/2007

1220 AM
06/11/2007

0128 AM
06/11/2007

0245 AM
06/11/2007

TSTM WND GST
M61.00 MPH

HANLEY FALLS
YELLOW MEDICINE

MN

44 69N 95.62W
MESONET

MEASURED BY MNDOT SENSOR ALONG HIGHWAY 23.

TSTM WND GST
M66.00 MPH

GUST
23.

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL
EO0.88 INCH
HAIL

M1.00 INCH

HANLEY FALLS
YELLOW MEDICINE

WOOD LAKE
YELLOW MEDICINE

2 S WOOD LAKE
YELLOW MEDICINE

REDWOOD FALLS
REDWOOD

REPORT RELAYED VIA KMSP-TV.

HAIL
EO0.88 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL
E1.75 INCH

REPORTED ON U.S.

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL

E1.75 INCH

8 S DANUBE
RENVILLE

CLARA CITY
CHIPPEWA

1 W PRINSBURG
KANDI1YOHI

RAYMOND
KANDIYOHI

2 S MORRIS
STEVENS

HIGHWAY 59.

7 S MORRIS
STEVENS

5 N HANCOCK
STEVENS

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

MN

44 69N 95.62W
MESONET

INCREASED TO 66 MPH PER MNDOT SENSOR ALONG HIGHWAY

44 65N 95._53W
AMATEUR RADIO

44 62N 95.53W
TRAINED SPOTTER

44 54N 95.11W
TRAINED SPOTTER

44 _68N 95.10W
TRAINED SPOTTER

44 96N 95.37W
TRAINED SPOTTER

44 94N 95.21W
AMATEUR RADIO

45_.02N 95.24W
FIRE DEPT/RESCUE

45_56N 95.91W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_48N 95.91W
TRAINED SPOTTER

45_57N 95_79W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

MOST HAILSTONES WERE QUARTER SIZE BUT A FEW GOLFBALLS

WERE MIXED IN.

HAIL
E1.00 INCH
HAIL

E1.00 INCH

MORRIS
STEVENS

3 NW KENSINGTON
DOUGLAS

MN

MN

45_59N 95.91wW
LAW ENFORCEMENT

45_81IN 95.74W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

REPORTED ON THE GRANT/DOUGLAS COUNTY LINE ON STATE

HIGHWAY 27.

HAIL
EO.75 INCH
HAIL

EO0.88 INCH

4 WNW MILLERVILLE

DOUGLAS

2 W BLOMKEST
KANDI1YOHI

MN

MN

46_09N 95.63W
LAW ENFORCEMENT

44 94N 95.06W
CO-OP OBSERVER



ESTIMATED FROM 230 AM TO 300 AM. NEAR HWY 71 AND HWY 7.
REPORT ASSOCIATED WITH LOST CROPS. HAIL SIZE WAS
ESTIMATED, IT COULD HAVE BEEN LARGER.
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